Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Apex Access Limited 07503429
In the Court case number
Leeds district registry 665 of 2014
{full name of court)
{e) Inzert full IVVe (a)
name(s) and Kelly Burton Lisa Jane Hogg
addreys(es) of Whison Field Limited Wison Field Limited
administrator(s) The Mancr House The Manor House
280 Ecclesall Road Scuth 260 Ecclesall Road Sauth
Sheffield Sheffield
S11 9PS 511 9PS
*Delete a3 attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicabla
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors an
(b) 12 August 2014
Signed W
Joint / Administrator(s) !
Dated 12 /3 /15
Contact Detalls:
You do not have to give any contact Kelly Burton
Infarmation In the box opposite but if Wilson Field Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to | The Manor House
contact you if there [s a query on the 250 Ecclesall Road South
farm Sheffield
S119PS
The contact information that you give
will be visible fo researchers of the 01142356780
blic record DX Number DX Exchange

BN

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have complated and signed thig form, please send it to the

Regsstrar of Companies at'-

Companles House, Crown Way, CardIff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




in the Leeds district registry
Court Number 665 of 2014

In the matter of

Apax Access Limited (“the Company™)

and

In the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986
as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002

Statement of Joint Administrators Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1985 as applied by Section 248
of the Enterprise Act 2002 i




Apex-Access Limited — In Administration

Contents

© ® N & e A w N o

- e
- o

Introduction

Statutory information

Court details and Joint Administratars appointment

Background

Events subsequent to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Statement of Affairs

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Dividend prospectsiprescribed part

End of Administration w
Joint Administrators proposals to achieve the purpose of the Administration

Creditors’ meeting

Appendices

m O O w »

Administrators Statement of Affairs & schedule of creditors

Recelpts and payments account

Time analysis in accordance with SIP 9 — pre appointment and post appointment
Wilson Fleld charge out rates and disbursement policy

Form 2 258 Notice of conduct of business by correspondence and Form 2.21B — Creditors
request for a meeting




Introduction
This Statement is made pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule 81 to the Insolvency Act 1988,

Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 requires this Statement to deal with
the matters set out in Rule 2.33(2) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 (“the Rules™"

A copy of this statement has been sent to;

s the Registrar of Companies,

» every creditor of the Company whose claim and address the Joint Administrators are
aware of;

« every member of the Company whose address the Joint Administrators are aware of

It is considered that the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings will apply and that these
proceadings will be main proceedings as defined in Aricle 3 of the EC Regulation.

The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives,

a} rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b} achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

c) realising propery in order to make a distnbution to one of more secured or preferential

creditors.
Statutory Information
Company name, Apex Access Limited
_Reglstered address c/o Wilson Fiald Limiled, The Manor House, 260

Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, 511 8PS

Former registered address 7 St Petersgate, Stockport, Cheshire, SK1 1EB

Other trading names of the | None

Company.

Company number 07503429

Cate of incorporation 24 January 2011

Objects Scaffoiding services

Autherised share capital 100 Ordinary Shares at £1 each

Issued share capital 100 Ordinary Shares at £1 each

Shareholders: Name Amaount
David Moran 100 Shares

Debenture holder Easy Invoice Finance Limited - Debenture —
Registered 25/11/2013

Directers Name Appointment Resigned
David Moran 2410112011
Lisa Maran 24/01/2011




Company Secretary None

Court Details and JoInt Administrators appointment

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, 1s the Court seized of the
Administration proceedings The Court reference number is 665 of 2014,

Easy Inveice Finance Limited hold security by way of a fixed and floating charge As hoider of
a qualtfying fioating charge - Easy invoice Finance Limited filed a Notice of Appointment of an
Adminstrator on 18 June 2014

Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg are Insolvency Practtioners licensed by The Secretary of
State for Business Innovation and Skills (*BIS™) and The Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & \Wales ("ICAEW") respechvely.

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment; and having
regard to their ethical guidelines, considered that there were no circumstances prevanting them
from accepting the appointment,

Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall
Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 both of the Joint
Administrators may exarcise any or all of the funchons of the Joint Administrators [ointly or
alone,

Background

The information provided in this section is based upon the Company records, the accuracy of
which the Joint Administrators are unable to vouch for The Joint Administrators cannot
therefore be held perscnally liable for errors or misstatement of fact contained therein

The Company was incorporated on 24 January 2011 under the name of Apex Access Limited.
The Company commenced trading in January 2011 from leased premises at Hamilton House,
Warth Industrial Estate, Warth Road, Bury, BL8 8NB The Company's pnncipal activity was
that of scaffolding services,

The Company banked with Barc]ays Bank Plc The balance on the current account Is hil

FInanclal Information

Period Year Ended 28/02/2013 Year Ended 29/02/2012

£ £
Fixed assets 162,135 184,271
Current assets 236,251 178,464
Current llabillties (273,488) {280,175)
Shareholders Funds 41,142 21,766
Reserves carned forward 41,042 21,666




The accounts for thie periods 28 February 2013 and 29 February 2012 were approved by the
board on 28 November 2013 and 28 June 2012 respectively.

The Company employed 25 members of staff All employees were made redundant on 6 June
2014

Due to the appointment being made by the holder of a qualifying floating charge. The Joint
Administrators do not hold a full history of the Company.

't would appear that from looking at the previous accounts filed, the Company had traded
profitably in recent years It is suspected that & downturn in trade and cash fiow difficulties had
forced the directors to approach an insolvency practitoner to place the Company into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation

Upon hearing about the proposed Liquidation of the Company, Easy invoice Finance Limited
{“EIFL") advised the Company that by not providing the required netice of their Intention to
appoint a Liquidator, the Company had breached the factoring agreement. Due to this EIFL
decided to appoint Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field Limited as Joint
Administrators of the Campany in order to protect their position as the secured creditor.

The directors of the Company have advised thet the Company ceased to trade on 06 June
2014

For at least three years prior to this Wilson Field Limited had no professional relationship with
the Company or its directors which would prejudice its objectivity.

Events subsequent to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

‘The Joint Administrators of the Company have performed their functions with the purpose of
achieving ane of the following hierarchical objectives;

resculng the Company as a going concem, or
achieving a better result for the Company creditars as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

» realising property in order to made a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

The first objectiva of rescuing the Company as a gding concern was explored however due to
the extent of the Company's insolvent status and the fact that the Company had already
approached an insolvency praclitioner with a view to placing the Company Into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation, this was not pessible

The second objective Is unlikely to be achieved as the Company's assets will provide insufficlent
reallsations into the Adminlistration estats to permit a distribution to preferential and unsecured
creditors

Therefore, the Joinl Administrators are pursuing the third objective of Administration, namiely
heing to realise property In order to make a distnbution to the secured creditor.

Itis belleved that Admunistration will provide the best platform for Easy Inveice Finance Limited,
being the secured credifor, to continue collecting the outstanding debior ledger therefore
providing a higher realisation than would be achieved if the Company were to be wound up, As
detalied in the Statement of Affairs attached at appendix A, it is uncertamn if there will be a
surplus avallable to the Adminstration estate




Other actions taken by the Joint Administrators and their staff are as follows

Compllance with our statutory duties to notify and advertise the appointment.
Notifying and liaising wath Crown departments as necessary

Armanging new Administration banking facilities

Notifying and ligising with the Company’s bank

Notifying and liaising with the Finance Companies

Notifying and haising with the Company's professional advisors

0 0 ¢ 0 Q0

Administration trading perlod

Upon the appointment of the Joint Administrators, it was concluded that trading the business
was not an option as the Company had already began to wind down In addition {o this, there
was no working capital avallable to the Joint Administrators to allow such trading.

Retentlon of Title/Suppliers

No retention of title claims have been received to dats and none are expected.

Sale of the business and assets

Tha Joint Admirustrators have not conducted a sale of the business and assets of the Company
Book Debts

The Company factored its book debt ledger through Easy Invoice Finance Limited. The current
ledger stands at £88,883.58 with Easy Invoice Finance Limited being owed a sum of
£64,080 94

Customer Contracts

The Joint Administrators have been adwised that the Company serviced customer contracts
which had been transferred to an associated Company for no consideration prior to their |
appointment. The Joint Admirustrators have instructed solicitors to investigate this matter
turther

Joint Administrators' Agents and Solicltors

Company Role Fee Structure
Addleshaw Goddard LLP Sollcltor Time cost basls
Insol Group Ple Employee Claims processor | Fixed Fee of £1,295 +Vat

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigatrons into the Company's affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the directors that held office in the three years prior to the
Administration The report must be submitted within six months of the appontment date and
creditars should note that the contents of this report are confidential,

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include;

« Transactions at an undervalue, 238 of the Insolvancy Act 1986




+ Preferences, s238 of the Insolvency Act 1988
» Transaction defrauding creditors, $423 of the Insolvency Act 1986
« Transactions with connected parties

Any creditor who has any information which they think may be- relevant should forward
appropnate details to the Joint Admimistrators as soon as possible.

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886, the Joint
Administrators requested a Statement of Affairs from the directors on 2 July 2014 Although the
directors have submitted the Statement of Affairs, it shows very little detail of the Company's
financial position, therefore, A schedule of the creditors together with an estimated Statement
of Affairs prepared by the Joint Administrators based on information avallable from the
Company records is attached at Appendix A,

Some creditors amounts may differ from the actual amount owed however this does not affect
creditors’ ability to submit 2 claim for a different amount,

The Statement of Affairs shows that the Company factored its book debt ledger though Easy
Involce Finance Limited (“EIFL") EIFL have advised that the current ledger stands at
£B88;883 58 with EIFL being owed a sum of £64,080.94. EIFL have advised that they are
uncertain as to the collectability of the ledger Due to this, a provision of 30% has been applied

The Company also has unfactored book debts in the sum of £10,000 The Joint Administrators
are attempting to collate Information 1 relation to these debtors with the assistance of the
directors, however, this is proving difficuit. Therefore, it Is uncertain as to what realisations will
ba made in this respect

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

Pre-Administration costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in Rule 2 33(2A)(a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as fees
charged and expenses incurred by the Administrator, or another person.quahfied to act as an
inselvency practitioner, before the Company entered into Administration but with a view to daing

SO

Pre-Admirustration costs incurred [n the period prior to appointment are detalled below.

Company Amount Date Agreed
£
Wiison Field Limited £5,269 N/A
Addleshaw Goddard LLP £1,473 13 June 2014

Wilson Field Limited ~These relate to, but are not limited to assessing the Company's financial
position to establish the most appropriate Insclvency route, carmying out all necessary steps to
place the company into Administration. A breakdown of these are attached at Appendix C

Addleshaw Goddard LLP were instructed to deal with the formalities of placing the Company
into Admunistration

The Joint Administrators’ choice of solicitor was based on thelr percaption of the expenenca
and ability of the firm {o perform their work and the complexity of the case




It was necessary to incur these costs prior to appointment to allow the Administrator to plan the
Adrmnistration strategy

To date all pre-appointment costs remain unpaid.

In accordance with Rule 2 67A Insolvency Rules 2010, the Joint Administrators are seeking
approval for payment of all unpaid pre administration costs as an expense of the Administration
from the secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors.

These costs are not part of the Admimistrators Proposal subject to approval under Paragraph
53 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1286

Post-Administration costs

In accordance with Rule 2.106 as amended by the Insolvency Rules 2010, it 1s proposed that
the basis upon which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed, 1s by ime properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the approval of the secured creditor and 50% of
preferential creditors,

The Joint Administrators’ time costs from appolntment to date total £7,341 comprising of 35
hours at an average charge out rate of £210, A schedule of these 1s attached at Appendix C.

Attached at Appendix D is my firm's current charge out rates In common with all professional
firms, our charge out rates Increase from time to time. Any change wiil be reported In the nexdt
statutory report to creditors,

Please note that a guide to Administrators fees is avallable at the following website fink,
hitp*/iwww msolvengy-practitioners org uk, however a hard copy is available on request
Dividend Prospects

Secured creditors

Easy Invoice Finance Limited hold a fixed and floating charge over the Company In respect of
the factored book debt ledger The charge was registered with the Registrar of Companiss on
25 November 2013

Easy Invoice Finance Limited will continue to collect the outstanding debtor fedger in an effort
to reduce their cutstanding balance due from the Company

Prefarentlal creditors

The preferential claims will consist of employee wage arrears and hollday pay, the majority of
which are subrogated to the Natienal Insurance Fund for monies paid from the Redundancy
Payments Office ("RPC")

Whilst the Joint Administrators have not yet received a clalm from the RPO, and therefora no
ctaims have been agreed, itsis anticipated that the preferential clalms will be in the region of
£21,855

Due to anticipated realisations, it 1s unhkety that a dividend wili become available {6 preferential
creditors




10.

Prescribed Part

Due to the debenture being registered after 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators shall
make a prescribed part of the company's net property available to unsecured creditors, in
accordance with Section 176a of The Insoivency Act 1986 This is calculated as being 50% of
the first £10,000 of net property and 20% thereafter, subject to a maximum fund of £600,000.

However as the company's net property is less than the prescnbed minimum and the cost of
making a distribution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate, this will not apply.

Unsecured craditors

The Company's books and records show that unsecured crediters total £474,469 35. | can
confirm that claims received to date total £267,219.92

Taking into account anticipated realisations and likely costs of the Administration, it 1s unlikely
that a dividend will become gvailable to unsecured creditors.

End of Administration
The exit options available to the Joint Administrators are as follows;

Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA")
Retumn of control to the Director(s)
Credilors' Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL")
Compulsory Liguidation

Dissolution

Placing the Company into a CVA is not an option that 1s avallable ta the Joint Administrators,
as the Company has ceased to trade and holds no assets and therefore would not have the
ability to make monthly contnibutions towards the arrangement

Based on antcipated realisations, creditors will not be repaid in full and therefore the Jolnt
Administrators will not be in a position to return the control of the Company back to the directors

Due to the realisations expected, it is unlikely that they will permit a distribution to unsecured
creditors, therefore placing the Company into CVL would not be an appropnated exit route out
of Administration.

The Joint Liquidators reserve the nght at any tme to petition for the Company to be placed into
Compulsory Liguidation should they see fit.

It Is anticipated that due to the uniikelthood of a dividend being made avallable to preferential
or unsecured creditors, the most likely route out of Adminstration will be that the Joint
Administrators seek the dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Joint Administrators proposals to achleve the purpose of the Administration

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achleving the purpose set out in
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1286.

» That the Company's affairs will continue to be managed by the Joint Administrators and
their agents and such management will be finariced from the realisation of the
Company's assets within the Administration



That the Joint Administrators do all things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained In Schedule 1 and Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886, otherwise
provided by statute as they, in thelr sole and abscluts discretion, consider desirable or
expedient in achieving the statutory objective of the Administration.

“That the Jolnt Administrators be able to make distnbutions to preferential and secured
creditors.

The appointment of the Joint Administrators shall cease to have effect at the end of the
pericd one year beginning with the date of appoiniment However, pursuant to
paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Adminlstrators may
seek extenslon to the Administration penod if deemed necessary

Upon completion of the proposals above and achleving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be hikely If the Company were wound up,
and upon the settlement of the Administration expenses and liabilities, the Joint
Administrators propose that they file the requisite notice pursuant o Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Inscivency Act 1986 to ensure that the Company is placed into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation s0 as to faciltate any distribution to the creditors of the
Company it is further proposed that Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg be appointed as
Joint Liquidators of the company, acting jointly and severally As per Paragraph B3(7)
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1286 and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of the Rules,
creditors may nominate a different person as the Proposed Liguidator, provided that
the nomination Is mada after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved

Or, If the Joint Administrators at any time conclude that the Company's property is
insufficient to permit any or further distributions to its creditors, then the Joint
Administrators will seek the dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84(1)
of Schedule B1. Should the Company be dissolved in accerdance with this Paragraph,
the Joint Administrators will take steps to destroy all books and records in their
possession within 12 months on the dissolution.

Formation of a creditors committee has not been requested If however, creditors vote
to form a committes and there are sufficient creditors willing to serve, a committee will
be formed If formed the committee will be responsible for approving the remaining
resolutions In the absence of a committee these resolutions will be passed by the
general body of creditors.

That the Joint Administrators seek approval of their time cosis and expenses Incurred
before the Company entered into Administration but with a view to it doing so

That the Joint Administraters’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and thelr staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 Disbursements as
detailed on the attached schedule at Appendix D.

That the Joint Administrators will be authenised o pay the costs (fees and expenses)
connected with the application of the Administration Order, in accordance with the order
of prionty scheduled in Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the
Enterprise Act 2002, ’

if the Company proceeds Into Liquidation the basis of remuneration fixed in the
Administration continues to apply in the Liquidation



1.

« That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98
aof Schedule B1 of the Insalvency Act 1988, upan filing the end of the Administration or
their appointment otherwisa ceasing

The creditors may approve the proposals, with or without modfication, but any modifications
are subject to the consent of the Joint Administrators. If the proposals are rejected; a report will
be sent to Court advising that creditors have failed to approve the Joint Administrators proposal.
In the event of such a rejection, the Court may provide that the appeintment of the Joint
Administrators shall cease to have effect and make any other order it deems appropriate.

Creditors meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
prapose to deal with the Proposals by way of correspondence instead of holding a creditors
meeting. A copy of Form 2 25B is attached at Appendix E

Howevaer, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by
the creditors of the Company, whose debis amount to at feast 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the attached prescribed form 221B (aftached at Appendix E), wathin B8
business days from the date of this report

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paud for by them and that
a deposit will be required for such purpose Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an
expense of the Adminustration i the meesting so resolved.

Daled thls 12 August 2014

L JHogg
Jolnt Administrator
Acting as agent of the Company without personal liability

Kelly Burton and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Fisld Limited wera appointed Joint Administrators te Apex Access Limited on 18
Juna 2014 The affalrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jolnt Administrators without personal

lability



APEX ACCESS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX A
ADMINISTRATORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS & SCHEDULE OF CREDITORS




Insolvency Act 1986

Apex Access Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 18 June 2014

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Factored Debtor Ledger 88,883.58 62,218 51
Easy Invoice Finance Limited {64,080.84)
Deficiency ¢/d (1 ,862.43)
Frade Debtors 40,000 00 Uncertain
NIL
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
DE Arrears & Holday Pay 21,026.87
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 828 03
21,855 00
{21,855,00)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL
(21,855.00)
Estimatad prescribed part of net property where applicable {to cary forward) NIL.
) {21,865 00)
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
{21,855 00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
(21,855.00)
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders}
Deficiency b/d 1,862 43
Trade & Expense Creditors 114,727.92
Employees 12000
Dept of Employment 118,972 80
Directors Loans 75,000 DO
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 48,839.56
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE 140,254 76
HM Revenue and Customs - Corporation Tax BA482 22
508,269 68
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfail in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (530,124.69)
(530,124 69)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100.00
100 00
TOTAL SURPLUS/[DEFICIENCY) (530,224.69)

Page 1 of 1 12 Augus! 2014 14'54




¥S i PLOZ ISnbny 7t 206 €10Z JOA OS5 Bd) Z Jo 1 ey

eimeubig
000 Ndl Y2 “1SISSYIUEBI '8S0JD WEYSIAT ¢ uRIOW piaeQ JW zog3
Qoo XV8 6N 121sayauely ‘Aepjosig 'peoy xasa|PpIN §S A3y ueaq JN Lod3.
000 aO6 ObI J3Isausuepy 'uolsol ‘peoy ufissoy 26 NO0D) pireQ I 0043
000 £d6 OYIN 19ISSUOUBH ‘UISOL 'SNUDAY [BPALBUM 6 $9|0Y [ed JN 0003
000 Ld¥ 170 “Weuplo 'JsAoys ‘asng 140D gL 66ry ueug JW zoa3
000 108 IS ‘apAH eia yuombulioH Sueqljon 22 2oURIME" UBLG JW tog3
000 FOO BN JBISBUSURY lBSTWNID “uBE Wiy v uewsaald Ang JW o083
000 FIE $10 ‘weypio 'sas Juadsai) AeH gL wingjiyy Apuy 1y rovs
000 OH. SLVAA ‘puossinuy| ‘A315eqqow ‘PeOY PIBJLMO L G ueyealy Auoyiuy JW £0v3a
000 -OUB O ‘19isayauep ‘fesuoyy ‘aau( sbewes 61 uosqio) Auouy sy Zov3
000 OV LW ‘piones ‘vopBnoug Jeybiy "joans uciesH €€ axel) Auoyiuny 1y LOV3
000 ars 270 'suk1-5opuUn-uoiysy 'anUdAY S{EpISfed 22 uebuiod Auoyuy JW 00v3
0R9GLY 10z 9xS ‘Hodyo0ls 'aue peBur ‘pie) 18 feuuod 'papwn eubiuod W pioye2s MN oono
00 000'91 30Z 01710 '18iseaue ‘poomisy ‘sueT pjod 1o oF pinos J, 2010
00°'1L19'68 .4HZ NS *alysayy ‘Angpalg ‘peOY [[SMWIDI] "8SN0H QWL pajw] S8ES 'R GJH pesl ‘001D
11 666'6E4 908 919 "weybuung ‘pecy Asife gg-£8 ‘arenbg )jeqo) aoniag siuswied Asuepunpay o00uD
000 gaH1 211 'Aauing ‘vosd3 '19a01S 158 (9 ‘asnoH hpsi) wmiuald PaYWM ¥paLd wniwald L0dO
00°00Z'L SHY 210 'Weupi0 ‘uckioy 'PEOH UMCPSSOW Vol Jun sxiad ue| 00d0
00 000'S2 Ndl 2N 121saydUBY "950{0 WeYSaA3 ¢ UBJOIN EST SIN LoD
00°000'0S Ndi $ZN “IBISIYOUBY ‘BS0{) WBYSIAT ¢ ueloi piaeQq JW oowD
e er'e ave 5xd ‘0VE NG ‘DHINH '90C 1ealuyoa ) 1qeq [aua) uopuon ‘juswabeuely 1geg SWIOISNY) g enuaAay WH ZOHD
ol ¥SZ'ovL gvs 5Xd “0PE SING "DNINH 'S0UQ {BOIUYDa | 1qoQ [RAUa) uopuon ‘juawabeuel 1980 SWOoISNY g 8NuaAdY WH LOHD
95 6£8'8Y avs SXg 'ove AN ‘DHWH ‘9010 [ealuyoa ] 1qaq [RAusD uopuoT juawabeuep jgaQ swolsng g anuasay WH 00HD
£0 V6 swie;D askojdwg 1030
6 0BO'Y9 MPD 618 "siyseaue ‘Aung ‘Aeap a21gny ‘siaquiey)) Aouabay ¢ paywi Souelld 80jcAU| 4SBT 003D
O 580'S HY9 1€3d "YicHoN “uukq sBupy ‘'uopmaN weydng aLo 0020
00'L 9id 18 z0a9o
05 659 g31 1S ‘vodxoois ‘sjebsisiad IS £ pauwr] KQI9A Jauuag Loas
000 319 $TW Jalsayouep ‘ucieippily ‘1eang Buel 62112 31d yueg skepueg 0082
00.v2 xajpy oovo
3 S53IppY aweN L)Y

sio0}ipasn Auedwod - g
pajiw|] SSa02y xady
pajilul] p|ald LOS|IpA




¥5 ¥l $10Z ISREAY Z1

LOEL0Z 1A TOS Sdl

Z 0z sbeq

aneublg

0zZ'evr'Les Bujjjejo sewnul b
00'00L Ndl FZIN 1ISBYoUB ‘B50{D WEYSBAT 2 uesop piaeQ N 00aH
000 NV. GIAl USISSUDUBIY 'ONUBAY WaAYIYN § UIAGN LBMmS I z0s3
000 Xd6 610 ‘Weyp|O ‘uopappey) ‘pPEOY NCIS Z uosulbbii pems SN Los3
000 NI PZN J8I1SBYIUBN "UCIBIPPIN ‘SNUSAY JBAOPUY ¢6 ajepuaxed aasis JW 00s3
000 Adv 6 ‘1o1sauoue 'ABA) suosied 67 1814 ueIol [SBYORY S LoX3
000 Xd6 610 'Weypio ‘uouappeyd peoY JOdS T 0043
000 DHO 610 "WweypQ ‘uopsppey) 1391g BUOIIA LE ueBiiniy el S Low3
000 VNG BN ‘piojies 'Aepp st 61 APPND 3B JIW 00W3
000 Nd} PZA 18188UDUBY ‘9S0ID WEYSIAT T ueiop esi sy 0073
000 IIE ¥10 "weyplo ‘'sea wedsa) Ao Zi WINGUIN S3El JN tor3
000 D3P 6 teisaysuely ‘Aepide|g ‘peoy ybnon g Jsuyined vyor Ji oor3
00'0 8Y9 670 "WEUP|O "UoUAPPRYY ‘PEOY MG £2 uospnH Aeg 4N 0093
000 rOL vEZiN ‘183saYoUE ‘ABpA (IS OL uBJOW BLW] SN 1033
000 19 6 1ausayouel ‘Aapjoe;g 'peoy Angsawy €1 saybny ouz Jw 0033
3 SE0IppY aweN Kay

si0ypotn Auedwion - g

pajlw] SSadoy xady
P pialy UOS|IM




APEX ACCESS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Apex Access Limited

Page 1 of 1

|IPS SQL Ver 502

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
To 12/08/2014
SofAL £ £
SECURED ASSETS .
62,218.51 Factored Debtor Ledger NIL
NEL
SECURED CREDITORS
(64,080 94) Easy Invoice Finance Limited NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Trade Debtors, NIL
NiL
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(21,026 97) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL
' (82803)  Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(114,727.92) Trade'& Expanse Creditors NIL
(120 00) Employees NIt
(118,972 80) Dept of Employment NIL
{75,000 00) Directors Loans NIL
{48,839.56) HM Revenue and Customns - VAT NIL
(140,254 76) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL
(8,492 22) HM Revenue and Customs - Corperali NIL
NIL-
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100,00) QOrdinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{530,224 69) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NiL
Lisa Jane Hogg
Joint Administrator

12 August 2014 14 62




APEX ACCESS LIMITED —IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX C

TIME ANALYSIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SIP 9 - PRE APPOINTMENT AND POST
APPOINTMENT




&F ¥ viDE knby 21 Yi=L0-g) uoisIOA } 40 4 afay

reoye 00°esTs (1313 1] 6L0 oo pa'sL SR FI01
et GOERT'Y []3 13 oo oL o oo DO'§L Brspsueyd pst BTipy
00 DBV 061 [ 1N] 000 oo wo wo esuesuapltyg gy VOOV
00 05T 00 0ST'S 00§ [t 1+] wo [+ 23+] gl Jusupsroddy * SYY
{2) wiry 1S voddng (oURUBIN 201UDG . L ¥} )

Aunogy aftemaay {3) 1500 man1. LNoH maf 3 SpTEEcy CORESREALPA? T mbsumy &HIIEn) OGRS HIOM JO LOGEILIESE]S

Tud epa) peloig
0BG OL PLOZIPO/I0 wal]d
papwn ss300y Xady - vi0X3dY

Alewuwing 3509 g swil 6dIS paielaq - Anug awiy




05 #1 102 1snbny Z3 Fi-b0rG) UOIEIBN | jo 3 oBed
16 T L ot Ty oLEL oo azo 2EOH FIo)
[ 13718 o s o oo o oo 0o suonobtany
[+ 1247 1% 1 B8 wo o too 111} X0 MY puE LoqsEmang DU
06T w0 L1 4] [ 9] oo a0 QMO
ooaoz [+ 4174 a0 oeon oen 000 oo BHAPAI G SLOTEORMIUALCYD ~ DOMD
Ly 143 00’58 [} wo Wz [~ 2] oo 2IQEN supuls veen
QYoLL e [*41] oo w@o 000 oo AVA PUBXRL " ALY
Y4713 00'Lis i ¥4 [+[43] usz 00dg oo soalopfusy pAND
[ -4 1% 4 resre's ot ) 4 -4 00’0 [1a+) Busmmrid puw umIpy
¥4 00 956 062 0B a0 050 oz FUFHALC) PUT ARGGETS DOV
¥ F0L 'CaSELE oGca 080 s8] e 1] oo TWESTMBW oty DOV
SABET 00 L'y 0z 61 ozo oGl e wo CunpyLCEaNg (QgY
[+ki ) 00'EE azo ouo L4} 3o 093 ¢] EMBIASY BEa) : HOOY
e S0 251 €1t Bt wo o oo Cupspseny * IOy
{7) sy BT uoddng asfisty Jojuag 4y
Apnoy abesasy [ LT oy oot ® SuUmSReY sEaeAnuY 7 2Exury LeR8A0 OIS RO JO VS ENFISERE]

1S0d '2pod 9foud

PLOZBOZL 'OL BLOZIS0MO) ol

pepwn s5e30y x3dy - Y10X3dY

Alewnwung 1509 R auwlil 6dIS paillelaq - Annug auwy




APEX ACCESS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D
WILSON FIELD CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the statement of insolvency practice covering fees and disbursements, we are
required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the varfous grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Hourly Charge Qut Rates
Directors/Insolvency Practitioner £350 - 500
Managers & Senior Managers £260 - 400
Administrators and Senor Admunistrators £120 - 240
Secretanal & Support £100-130

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basls, In
accordance with the rates detailed above, at the meeting of creditors

In common with ali professional firms, our charge oul rates increase from time to tme. We reserve the
right to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next statutory
report to creditors.

All ime 18 recorded in B mintte units.

Rechargeable Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements — as defined in SIP 8 — requiring prior approval of creditors

Postage, stationery, photecopying etc £10 per member and creditor per

year (or part year)
Room Hire where meeting held at Wilson Field office  £100 (£160 for London}
Storage of books and records £6 per box per month
Mileage 45p per mile
Collection of books and records £30 per hour
Companies House search fees £10 per search document
Land Registry.On-Line search fees £10 per document
Document Upload Centre charge £150
Reg!stering of restrictions on property £150* per restriction *

Removal of a restriction on a property

£50* par restriction

Property Transfer Fees £260* per transfer

Issuing winding up petitions £1,000*

Issuing bankruptey petitions £1,000"

Insolvency software fee £4150 per year (cr part year)

*“These category 2 disbursements are In relation to profit cost only. Any category 1
disbursement in respect of these such as Court Fees, Deposlt faes, Land Registry fees will
also be recovered at the prevailing rates.

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw these disbursements at the creditors
measting.

These rates are applicable on all insolvency appointments from 1 February 2014 until further notice




APEX ACCESS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

FORM 2.25B NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY .
CORRESPONDENCE AND FORM 2.21B CREDITORS REQUEST FOR A MEETING




Rule 2.48

(a) Insert full name(s}
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name
and registered office of
The Company

{c) [nsert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d) Insert address to
which form is to be
delivered

(e) Insert closing date
Repeat as necessary

for the number of
resolutions attached

Form 2.25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspendence

Name of Company Company number
|_Apex Accass Limited 07503429
In the Court case number
Leeds district regstry €65 of 2014
(full name of court)

Motice 1s hereby given by (a)
Kelly Burton, of Wilsen Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield,

S§11 8PS, and
Lisa Jene Hogg, of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road Sauth, Sheffield,

511 8PS,

to the creditors of (b)
Apex Access Limited, cfo Wilson Field, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield,

S11 8PS

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1885, enclosed are (c) Eix
tesolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or agalnst

each resolution

This form must ba received at (d)
Wilson Fleld Limlted, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Read South, Sheffield, $11 8PS,

by 12 00 hours on {€) 27 August 2014 [n order to be counted It musi be actompanied by detalls
In variting of your claim. Failure to do so will lead to your vole{s} being disregarded

+ That the Jolnt Administrators proposals dated 12 August 2014 be *For/Agamst
accepted
+ That the Jaint Administrators Pre-Administralion costs as detaileg in “For/Against

section 7 be approved and that the Jont Administrators’ be authorised
{o draw these from the administration estate.

+ That the Joint Administrators remunersation be fixed by reference to *For/Against
time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters
ansing in the Adminlstration

« That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2 *For/Againsl
Disbursements as detaled on the attached schedule at Appendix O

» That the Joint Administrators be discharged fram ail Hlability pursuant *ForfAgainst
to Paragraph 98 and Paragraph 89 of Schedule B1 of the Inscivency
Act 1886, upon filing the end of the Administration or thelr appointment
otherwise ceasing.
» That a creditors committes Is not appointed *Fer/Against
TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor;

Signature of
creditor:;

({f sigming on beha[f of creditor, state capacity e g direclor/sohcitor)
if you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please contact me /
us at the address above

If you require any further details or clanfication pror to retuming your votes, please conlact mefus
at the address above

Software Supplied by Turnkay Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Signed

Jomt / Administrator{s)
Dated

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technalogy Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2,37

() Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{S) lnsert amount of clam

{d) Insert ful name(s) and
address{as) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and thelr
claims in the
adminstration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
i below the requlred 10%

(e) Insert details oithe
purpose of the meating

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Apax Access Limited

Company number

07503429

Inthe Court case number
Lesds district registry 665 of 2014

{full name of court}
t{a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b}

Apex Access Limited
The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffleld
$119PS

My claim [n the administration is {(c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and ) attach coples of thelr written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the mesting Is (e)

Signed

Dated




